THE CITY OF GRAYLING ORDAINS:

Chapter 24

OFFENSES

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT CHAPTER 24, ARTICLE VI, SECTION 24-126 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF GRAYIN GIS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 24-126. Fireworks.

Section 24-127. No person shall explode any fireworks of firecrackers except by written permission of the City Council. However, this Ordinance does not regulate the ignition, discharge, or use of consumer fireworks on those days and times identified in MCL 28.457(2) (Michigan Fireworks Safety Act), as amended or as may be amended in the future.

Section 24.128. Pursuant to MCL 28.457 (3), a violation of Section 24.127 is a municipal civil infraction, punishable by a fine of \$1,000.00 for each violation. \$500.00 of the fine collected under this Ordinance shall be remitted to the City of Grayling Police Department, the local law enforcement agency responsible for enforcing this Ordinance.

State Law References: Michigan Fireworks Safety Act, Public Act 256 of 2011, as Amended, being MCL 28.451 et. Seq.

Secs. 24-129 to 24-150. Reserved.

This ordinance shall become effective ten days after enactment

Motion number 20-71 August 10, 2020